FORM PTO-1595 R 03-12-	-1999 EET U.S. DEPT. OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
VIS87-082 100984	4060
TO BIC FIGHERANC CONTINUED ON STATE AND	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
LIANG-GI YAO, YUE-FENG CHEN AND KENG-CHU LIN $2.23-79$	Name: Vanguard International Semiconductor Corporation
Additional name(s) or conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No	Internal Address:
	Street Address:
3. Nature of conveyance X Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name other	123, Park Ave 3Rd Science-Based Industrial Park City: Hsin-Chu Zip:
Execution Date: 4/44/00	Additional name(s) 9 address(ss) attached? Ves V No
Execution Date: 1/14/99 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No
A. Patent Application No(s) Additional numbers attache	B. Patent No.(s) d? Yes X No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total no. of applications and patents involved:: 1
Name: GEORGE O. SAILE	7. T-4 1.6 - (27. OFD 2.41) - #.40.00
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00
	Enclosed
Street Address: 20 MCINTOSH DRIVE	X Authorized to be charged to deposit acct.
City: POUGHKEEPSIE State: NY ZIP: 12603	8 .Deposit account number: 19-0033 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
1999 JSHABAZZ 00000010 190033 09256269 DO NOT USE T	HIS SPACE
581 40.00 CH	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief the foregoing informe of the original document STEPHEN B. ACKERMAN Name of Person Signing	stion is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy February 18, 1999 Signature Date
	Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 3

PATENT REEL: 9801 FRAME: 0638

	For x U.S. and/or x Foreign Rights
	For X Application or U.S. Patent
	By X Inventor(s) or Present Owner
ASSIGNMEN	Γ OF INVENTION
In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNE receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and	EE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the d for other good and valuable consideration,
ASSIGNOR:	
	No. 44, Lane 531, Sec. 1, Kung - Fr Rd.,
Nanking East Rd., Taipei	
Nationality R.C.C.	Taiwan, D.O.C. Nationality
Type or print name of ASSIGNOR Type or print name of ASSIGNOR Third-Hsin Rd. Chao Charle Address Tanyan R.C. Nationality ASSIGNEE: Vanguard International Semiconductor Contact Park Ave. 3 Science-Based Industrial Park Hsin-Chu, Taiwan, R.O.C. Taiwan, R.O.C. Nationality	orp.
and the successors, assigns and legal repres	
x the entire right, title and interest	one of the following)
	interest for the United States and its territorial possessions on rights are also to be assigned)
in and to any and all improvements which are	
Method For Fabricating An Oxynitride Lay Current	rer Having Anti-Reflective Properties And Low Leakage

PATENT REEL: 9801 FRAME: 0639

(also check (e) if foreign and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign cond, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for sontinuation, division, renewal, or substitute, thereof, and astereof. ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, so made or entered into which would conflict with this assertinent facts and documents relating to said invention any be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify to ceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and only and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to application, said invention and said Letters Patent and so desirable to carry out the purposes thereof. WITNESS WHEREOF, I / We have signed this (Date of signing must be the same as the date of execution).	filed onissuedapplication(s) is also being assigned) application(s) is also being assigned) authory, including the right to clam priority aid invention by the above application or any to letters patent any re-issue or re-examination ale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will ignment. upon its request, be provided promptly with all and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as as to the same in any interference, litigation or deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives ply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said aid equivalents thereof which may be necessary
U.S. patent application executed on U.S. application serial no. (also check (e) if foreign and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign of the desirable of t	filed onissuedapplication(s) is also being assigned) application(s) is also being assigned) authory, including the right to clam priority aid invention by the above application or any to letters patent any re-issue or re-examination ale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will ignment. upon its request, be provided promptly with all and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as as to the same in any interference, litigation or deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives ply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said aid equivalents thereof which may be necessary
U.S. application serial no	issuedissuedapplication(s) is also being assigned) funtry, including the right to clam priority aid invention by the above application or any to letters patent any re-issue or re-examination ale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will ignment. upon its request, be provided promptly with all and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as as to the same in any interference, litigation or letiver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives ply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said aid equivalents thereof which may be necessary
(also check (e) if foreign and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign cond, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for sontinuation, division, renewal, or substitute, thereof, and astereof. ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, so made or entered into which would conflict with this assertinent facts and documents relating to said invention any be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify to ceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and only and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to application, said invention and said Letters Patent and so desirable to carry out the purposes thereof. WITNESS WHEREOF, I / We have signed this (Date of signing must be the same as the date of execution).	issuedapplication(s) is also being assigned) application(s) is also being assigned) authory, including the right to clam priority aid invention by the above application or any to letters patent any re-issue or re-examination ale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will ignment. upon its request, be provided promptly with all and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as as to the same in any interference, litigation or deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives ply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said aid equivalents thereof which may be necessary
and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign of and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for sontinuation, division, renewal, or substitute, thereof, and assereof. ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, see made or entered into which would conflict with this assertance and documents relating to said invention and appears and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testifus coeding related thereto and will promptly execute and only and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to application, said invention and said Letters Patent and see desirable to carry out the purposes thereof. WITNESS WHEREOF, I / We have signed this application of the patent of the patent and see desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.	application(s) is also being assigned) cuntry, including the right to clam priority aid invention by the above application or any to letters patent any re-issue or re-examination ale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will ignment. upon its request, be provided promptly with all and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as as to the same in any interference, litigation or leliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives ply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said aid equivalents thereof which may be necessary
ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, so a made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment facts and documents relating to said invention and say be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testifus coceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and only and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to application, said invention and said Letters Patent and so desirable to carry out the purposes thereof. WITNESS WHEREOF, I / We have signed this factorized of signal must be the same as the date of execution and said Letters of execution and said Letters Patent and so desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.	aid invention by the above application or any to letters patent any re-issue or re-examination ale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will ignment. upon its request, be provided promptly with all and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as as to the same in any interference, litigation or leliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives ply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said aid equivalents thereof which may be necessary
ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, so a made or entered into which would conflict with this assertinent facts and documents relating to said invention a ay be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testifus to entered thereto and will promptly execute and only and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to application, said invention and said Letters Patent and so desirable to carry out the purposes thereof. WITNESS WHEREOF, I / We have signed this formulation of the significant of the same as the date of execution and said Letters Patent and so desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.	to letters patent any re-issue or re-examination ale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will ignment. upon its request, be provided promptly with all and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as a set to the same in any interference, litigation or deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives ply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said aid equivalents thereof which may be necessary
ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, extinent facts and documents relating to said invention a ay be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testif roceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and only and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said desirable to carry out the purposes thereof. WITNESS WHEREOF, I / We have signed this (Date of signary) Date of signing must be the same as the date of execution	upon its request, be provided promptly with all and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as as to the same in any interference, litigation or deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives ply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said aid equivalents thereof which may be necessary
ertinent facts and documents relating to said invention a ay be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testifucceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and only and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to application, said invention and said Letters Patent and so desirable to carry out the purposes thereof. I WITNESS WHEREOF, I / We have signed this	nd said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as as to the same in any interference, litigation or leliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives ply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said aid equivalents thereof which may be necessary
ARNING Date of signing must be the same as the date of execution	
*	
- -	January Chen 1/4 99.
ASSIGNOR is a legal entity complete the following information	n
	type or print the name of the above person author zed to sign on chalf of ASSIGNOR
- 1	itle
Note: No witnessing, notarization or legalization is necessary. if the assignment	me

RECORDED: 02/23/1999

PATENT REEL: 9801 FRAME: 0640

__Notarization of Legalization Page Added.